Reg. no 556131–2611

STABLE RESULT – HESITANT MARKET

JULY – SEPTEMBER 2021

• Sales volume declined by 15% to 4,862 tonnes (5,697).

• Net sales increased by 7% to SEK 222.0 (207.3) million. The organic increase was 10%.

• Operating profit increased by 13% to SEK 24.7 (21.8) million and adjusted operating profit by 5% to SEK 24.8 (23.6)

million.

• The operating margin increased to 11.1% (10.5%) and adjusted operating margin to 11.2% (11.4%).

• Profit for the period improved by 10% to SEK 19.2 (17.5) million.

• Earnings per share before dilution amounted to SEK 0.96 (0.87), and after dilution, to SEK 0.91 (0.85).

• Cash flow from operating activities decreased to SEK -23.8 million (28.2).

• After the reporting period: Christian Krichau (Production Manager) has been appointed interim CEO, Henrik Håkansson

resigned as of 1 November.

JANUARY – SEPTEMBER 2021

• Sales volume declined by 7% to 17,143 tonnes (18,404 tonnes).

• Net sales increased by 2% to SEK 687.2 (672.7) million. The organic increase was 3%.

• Operating profit declined by 3% to SEK 76.0 (78.6) million, while the adjusted operating profit increased by 2% to SEK 82.1

(80.4) million.

• The operating margin decreased to 11.1% (11.7%) and the adjusted operating margin was unchanged 11.9 % (11.9%).

• Profit for the period declined by 1% to SEK 59.7 (60.2) million.

• Earnings per share, before dilution, amounted to SEK 2.98 (3.01) and after dilution to SEK 2.84 (2.99).

• Net debt amounted to SEK 63.1 (71.8) million at the end of the period, corresponding to 0.4 times (0.6 times) EBITDA.

• Cash flow from operating activities decreased to SEK 20.6 million (93.6).

GROUP IN SUMMARY*

July-Sept

2021

July-Sept

2020 ∆,%

Jan-Sept

2021

Jan-Sept

2020 ∆,% R 12

Jan-Dec

2020 ∆,%

Sales volume, tonnes 4,862 5,697 -15 17,143 18,404 -7 22,731 23,992 -5

Net sales, SEK million 222.0 207.3 7 687.2 672.7 2 899.1  884.7 2

Gross margin, % 19.9 23.8 -16 21.2 22.9 -7 22.3 23.6 -6

EBITDA, SEK million 34.5 30.9 12 104.3 104.9 -1 140.5 141.1 -

Adjusted EBITDA, SEK million 34.7 32.7 6 110.4 106.7 3 152.5 148.8 2

Operating profit, SEK million 24.7 21.8 13 76.0 78.6 -3 103.4 105.9 -2

Adjusted operating profit, SEK

million 24.8 23.6 5 82.1 80.4 2 115.2 113.5 1

Operating margin, % 11.1 10.5 6 11.1 11.7 -5 11.5 12.0 -4

Adjusted operating margin, % 11.2 11.4 -2 11.9 11.9 - 12.8 12.8 -

Profit for the period, SEK million 19.2 17.5 10 59.7 60.2 -1 79.6 80.2 -1

Earnings per share before

dilution, SEK 0.96 0.87 10 2.98 3.01 -1 3.98

4.01 -1

Earnings per share after

dilution, SEK 0.91 0.85 7 2.84 2.99 -5 3.80

3.93 -3

Net debt/EBITDA, multiple 0.4 0.6 -33 0.4 0.6 -33 0.4 0,3 33

Net debt, SEK million 63.1 71.8 . -12 63.1 71.8 -12 63.1 37.0 71

Cash flow from operating

activities, SEK million -23.8 28.2 N/A 20.6 93.6 -78 75.9

148.8 -49

Return on capital employed, % 21.3

15.8

35

21.3

15.8

35

21.3 22.9

-7

Equity/assets ratio, % 67.7 54.4 24 67.7 54.4 24 67.7 67.6 -

* For definitions and alternative

performance measures, see

page 20.

mailto:ir@arlaplast.com
https://www.arlaplast.com/

ARLA PLAST | INTERIM REPORT JANUARY – SEPTEMBER 2021

Arla Plast AB, Västanåvägen 2, SE-591 75 Borensberg

Tel +46 141 20 38 00, ir@arlaplast.com   3 (24)

www.arlaplastgroup.com

Reg. no 556131–2611

STABLE RESULT – HESITANT MARKET

Market conditions

For Arla Plast, the pandemic meant new demand in the form of transparent barrier products, which are used as protection in
stores as well as within the health care sector. The production facilities were busy producing large volumes of these products,
which were delivered during 2020. As the world increasingly reverts to normal behavior in the wake of the pandemic, demand
for transparent barrier products used for protection slowed down during 2021. During the second quarter 2021, demand begun
to return from other applications, such as from manufacturing and construction, continuing during the third quarter. Demand